ITEM 1

ITEM 2

ITEM 3
ITEM 4

ITEM 5
ITEM 6

ITEM 7

ITEM 8

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FEBRUARY 19, 2015

RESOLUTION NO. 2015.14 -~ AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH

ARAMARK EDUCATION SERVICES LLC FOR FOOD AND VENDING
SERVICES

'RESOLUTION NO. 2015.15 - APPROVING BUDGET TRANSFERS

RESOLUTION NO. 2015.16 - ACCEPTING A DONATION OF A 2014
TOYOTA COROLLA FROM THE SUFFOLK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
FOUNDATION INC.

RESOLUTION NO. 201_5.17 - AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT
WITH LEVENTHAL, CURSIO, MULLANEY & SPECTOR, LLP. FOR
THE PROVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES :

'RESOLUTION NO. 2015.18 - APPROVING MONTHLY SPONSOR

SERVICES FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

RESOLUTION NO. 2015, 19 APPROVING THE REQUESTED 2016~
2018 CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 2016 CAPITAL BUDGET

RESOLUTION NO. 2015.20 - APPROVING A MAJOR CHANGE ORDER

AND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION *
OF THE WILLIAM J. LINDSAY LIFE SCIENCES BUILDING ON THE
AMMERMAN CAMPUS |

RESOLUTION NO. 2015.21 - APPROVING A MAJOR CHANGE
ORDER AND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WAREHOUSE BUILDING RENOVATION
ON THE AMMERMAN CAMPUS



ITEM 1

RESOLUTION NO. 2015.14 - AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ARAMARK
EDUCATION SERVICES LL.C FOR FOOD AND VENDING SERVICES

WHEREAS, on October 16, 2014, the College issued a Request for Proposals for the exclusive
provision of food and vending services at the College and

WHEREAS, a College Evaluat10n Comrmttee comprised of e1ght (8) College admmlstrators
and six (6) current students of the College, evaluated the proposals submitted, and

WHEREAS, it was determined that the proposal subm1tted by Aramark Education Services LLC
wﬂl be most beneficial for the College and its students, be it therefore .

RESOLVED, that'the College President, or his designee, is hereby authOrized and empowered

to execute a contract, in a form as approved by the College General Counsel, with Aramark

Education Services LLC for the exclusive provision of food and vending services at the College,
for an initial term of five years, with an option to renew the term thereafter.

R e o e R A



ITEM 2
RESOLUT_ION NO. 2015.15 - APPROVING BUDGET TRANSFERS
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has established a pohcy on the authorlzatlon of

| budget transfers, and

WHEREAS, according to said policy, budget transfers must be authorized by a
- resolution adopted by the Board of Trustees, and

WHEREAS, the Vice President for Business and Financial Affairs recommends the
budget transfers on Attachment Ias necessary for the operation of the College, be it
therefore

RESOLVED, that the budget transfers shown on Attachment Tare hereby authonzed _
and approved

TRk



_EmEr_omEq . mv-mv-mmhmhm:m_._.ﬁmw:m
S10Z ‘61 Aenigag :
Bunespy sesysni]_ Jo pieog

Jaysaweg Buuds aul 00002 : seoInSg JR)RIdiB] 0L/FL. 906650 008181
Joj sesndwe) Jueis) pue UBLUSWWY SUj Ylod 18 £81'Z9 $OINIBG JsjRIdia) 0L/PL L #0GGS0 008181
sao1nIes Jsjaidisiul usprys 1oy Alessadau Asuow £91'78 wawdinb3 [euononisyy OFyeEL LOLOLD  008L8L 60Z6L00r
NOSVId ol Woud NOILdINoS3a INNODDY HI0 aNnd # INIWNDO0d
H¥34SNVEL

$10Z ‘9 AMeniged Jo sy
}s17 Jajsued] Jabpng
abisjfo Alunwwog fjunos jjoyng




ITEM 3 -

RESOLUTION NO. 2015.16 - ACCEPTING A DONATION OF A 2014 TOYOTA
COROLLA FROM THE SUFFOLK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

WHEREAS, the Suffolk Community College Foundation, Inc. (Foundation) is to receive a _
donation of a 2014 Toyota Corolla from the Toyota Trammg & Education Network (T-TEN) of
Toyota Motor Sales, USA, Inc , and '

WHEREAS, the Foundation wishes to further donate said automobile to Suffolk County
Community College for use in the College’s Automotlve Technology Program to permit the
Program’s director, or his de31gnee to visit Toyota dealerships and area high schools, and -

WHEREAS, the College wishes to accept this gift from the Foundation, be it therefore
RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees h'ereby- accepts the donation _6f a 2014 Toyota Corolla; ‘
with sincere thanks to the Toyota Training & Education Network (T-TEN) of Toyota Motor
Sales, USA, Inc., for this generous contribution to the College, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the College President, or his designee, i is hereby authorized and empowered

to execute any necessary documentation, upon such terms. as shall be approved by the College
General Counsel, to facilitate saxd donation.

FRERRRRRRE



ITEM 4

RESOLUTION NO. 2015.17 - AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH
- LEVENTHAL, CURSIO, MULLANEY & SPECTOR, LLP FOR THE PROVISION OF
LEGAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined that a matter has arisen which
requires special expertise in the area of ethics, and the College General Counsel has
concurred in this determination, and

WHEREAS, the College has issued a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for legal services
in this area, and

WHEREAS, two firms responded to the RFQ, and the Evaluation Committee,
comprised of members of the Governance Committee, reviewed the responses and
determined that the response submitted by Leventhal, Cursio, Mullaney & Spector, LLP
best meets the needs of the College, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the College President, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter
into a contract with Leventhal, Cursio, Mullaney & Spector, LLP to provide legal
services regarding an ethics matter and any related legal issues, and such contract shall
be on such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the College General Counsel.

kkkhkkkkkk



ITEM 5

RESOLUTION NO. 2015.18 - APPROVING MONTHLY SPONSOR SERVICES FOR
SUFFOLK COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

WHEREAS, the State University of New York Regulation No. 602.7 requires the Suffolk
County Community College Board of Trustees to review and approve all Sponsor
provided services and their estlmated value in advance of the service belng rendered,
and

WHEREAS the regulation also requires the approval of the payment of each Sponsor
Service satisfactorily performed, and

WHEREAS, health insurance is considered a 'Sponsor-Service be it therefore
RESOLVED that the health insurance payment to the County of Suffolk in the amount

of $2,371,471.32 for the month of January 2015 (Attachment II) is hereby approved by
the Board of Trustees

Fehfkhokdid



. COUNTY: OF SUFFOLK -

S’I‘EVEN BELLONE

SUFFOLK COUN‘I'Y EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SERVICEMUMAN RESOURCES
- DMSION oF EMPLOYEE SERVICEB ) .
o Jo: Deborah Lesser

. SCEC~ Business & Finanmal Affairs

~ FROM:
Employees Servlces Unit

'DATE: January 7 2015

o NFL Rrn, 23, Col!ege Road Selden

o ':'-Suffolk:Co nty'DepartmentowaH Services

. Board of Trustees

February 19, 2015°

© Attachment ‘IT

ALAN SCHNEIDER :

E PERSONNEL nmEcron

EmpleyeeMe'diceI‘ Health Plan of Suffolk County -

NOR PH COUNTY (.OMPLEh ~BLIDG #151
725 VETERANS MEMORIAL HIGHWAY }
MAILING ADI]RE«SS RO, BOX 6&00. HAUPPAUGE, NY 16788-0099

SUBJ: . SCCC January Premium Due for
-+ Fund- 818 - - )
AT ‘;'laiﬁia”arizeisﬁ ' .
Tl mme e LT cgvg;'-a"'e_ L Premium | # Empioyees Total
1 Z‘If‘f- 25T SOl e T 7604 1501 o 1 380,960.40
R AN EMHP Famity _ VTR NPTV I BV T
- o S — _ '
') 2 BT R e 89453 - Y 1,789.06
235 [z HI"FiEFémilv'. 12,1160 5 10,958.00
| ___BlueCholceIndiv. _ . | 1,164.39 0 000
' | Blue Chqlce Faml!v | 302743 K ‘000
o T3 Vizo[ U RN
R JOBSHARE(PU\NRATES) N R
T2 E T Tedvidal B 749.27 - 2% 1/480.54
—_— T2 T Famiy  1579.00 -' u._ 000
oty 678 vz~ ,Totg!jpl'll'emm(m 1/i5 T3 $2,3eo,979 55
\f\d:k 1.\:«\&\}\&5&0&_ Toa ke -
Atiachment; Enroliee List b Fﬂm\\\f AT 3. L4
A= Aty ag - EAANRILTEISE
R~ %ie\mév =
\c:‘:cs.\

{631} 8534791
FAX (631)853.5228



ITEM 6

" RESOLUTION NO. 2015.19 - APPROVING THE REQUESTED 2616-2018 CAPITAL
PROGRAM AND 2016 CAPITAL BUDGET

WHEREAS, the College has been requested by the office of the Suffolk County Executive to -
submit capital budget and program requests in accordance w1th Article IV, Section A4-1, of the
laws of Suffolk County, and :

WHEREAS, the capital program requests (Attachment I1T) have been solicited from the
President, the Executive Vice President, Vice Presidents, Associate Vice President, Campus
Executive Deans and Physical Plant Directors, and recommended by the Executive Council and
the President, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees approves the submission of all capital projects in

Attachment , and authorizes the President or his designee to submit the projects for the 2016-
2018 capital program and 2016 capital budget.

REREERRERE



Board of Trustees Meeting
February 19, 2015
ATTACHMENT III

The Proposed Capital Projects 2016 - 2018
is a separate bound book and is enclosed in the mailing



. ITEM?7

RESOLUTION NO. 2015.20 - APPROVING A MAJOR CHANGE ORDER AND
AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE, CONSTRUCTION OF THE WILLIAM
J. LINDSAY LIFE SCIENCES BUILDING ON THE AMMERMAN CAMPUS

WHERFAS, J. Petrocelli Contractlng, Inc. was awarded a contract (“Contract™) to construct the
William J Lrndsay Life Sciences Building on the Ammerman Campus, and

WHEREAS, work which was not anticipated under the terms of this contract or shown on the
design drawings is required, consisting of additional laboratory equipment; removal of an
underground concrete slab; storm damage site remediation; additional power for laboratory
stations; additional floor molding in storage rooms; and mod1ﬁcat10ns to. lecture hall Whrte
' -boards and

WI—IEREAS at thrs stage of the construction the College estlmates that sufficient contingency
funding remains in the project budget, and

WHEREAS, including the additional work described herein increases the contract with' J.
Petrocelli Contracting by more than twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00), thus constituting a

. ma] OF change order as defined in the College s Procurement Policy, and

WHEREAS pursuant to such pohcy, all major change orders requlre the approval of the Board
of Trustees, 'oe 11; therefore

RESOLVED that a change order in the amount of $59,324. 46 to the Contract with J. Petrocelh
Contracting, Inc. for additional work to-be performed for the construction of the William J.
Llndsay Life Sciences Building on the Ammerman Campus, is hereby approved and be it further

‘ RESOLVED that the College President is authorized and empowered to execute the necessary |

documentation, as approved by the College General Counsel, reflecting the change order and the
nature of the addltlonal work so authorized.,

FRhkdhh ikt



ITEM 8

RESOLUTION NO. 2015.21 - APPROVING A MAJOR CHANGE ORDER AND -
. AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
WAREHOUSE BUILDING RENOVATION ON THE AMMERMAN CAMPUS

- WHEREAS, Rolands Electric, Inc. was awarded a contract (“Contract”) to renovate and rnodrfy
the electrical systems in the Warehouse Burldrng on the Ammerman Campus, and

WHEREAS work which was not ant1c1pated under the terms of this contract or shown on the
design drawings i is reqmred consisting of power to a new water heater, exhaust fans lrghtmg and
HVAC equipment and upgradmg the fire alarm system, and '

WHEREAS at this stage of the construction the College estimates that sufficient contlngency
funding remams in the project budget, and

- WHEREAS, including the additional work described herein increases the contract with Rolands
Electric, Inc. by more than twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00), thus constltutrng amajor
change order as deﬁned in the College s Procurement Policy, and

- WHEREAS, pursuant to such pohcy, all major change orders require the approval of the Board
of Trustees, be it therefore

RES_OLVED, thata change order in the amount of $42,157.71 to the Contract with Rolands
Electric, Inc. for additional work to be performed to renovate and modify the electrical systems
in the Warehouse Building on the Ammerman Campus, is hereby approved and be it further

RESOLVED, that the College President is anthorized and empowered to execute the necessary

documentation, as approved by the College General Counsel, reflecting the change order and the
nature of the addmonal work so authorized.

FEARETETREEE



